
 

 

MEETING 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 

DATE AND TIME 
 

MONDAY 7TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 6.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BG 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF LICENSING COMMITTEE (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Claire Farrier 
Vice Chair: Councillor Danny Rich 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Philip Cohen 
Alison Cornelius 
 

Val Duschinsky 
Eva Greenspan 
Jennifer Grocock 
Anne Hutton 
 

Barry Rawlings 
Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Wednesday 2 
November 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 6452 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: Pakeezah Rahman pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 
8359 6452 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 

mailto:pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk
mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes  
 

5 - 8 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Disclosable Pecuniary interests and Non Pecuniary interests  

 
 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Officer (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Public Question and Comment (if any)  

 
 

 
6.   Members Item (if any)  

 
 

 
7.   Report on Walker of Multiple Dogs  

 
9 - 16 

 
8.   Revised Film Classification Policy 2022-2027  

 
17 - 22 

 
 Appendix A - Film Classification Policy 2022-2027  

 
 

 

 
9.   Licensing Committee - Pavement Licence Update  

 
39 - 44 

 
10.   Revised Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues Policy  

 
45 - 50 

 
 Appendix A - Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment 

Venues Policy 2023- 2028  
 
 

 

 
11.   Licensing Authority - Annual Report on Licensing Applications  

 
67 - 72 

 
 Appendix A - Volumes of work  

 
 

 

 
12.   Members’ Licensing Code - TO FOLLOW  

 
 

 
13.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides is urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
 
 
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
pakeezah.rahman@barnet.gov.uk 020 8359 6452.  People with hearing difficulties who have 
a text phone, may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee 
Rooms also have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
10 November 2021 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor John Marshall (Chairman) 

 
 

Councillor Linda Freedman 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Wendy Prentice 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor John Hart 
Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

Councillor Gabriel Rozenberg 
Councillor Nick Mearing-Smith 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 12 July 2021, be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Councillors Hart, Mearing Smith, Rawlings and Rozenberg. 
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS   
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND COMMENTS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS ITEMS (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    REVISED GAMBLING STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES (POLICY)  
 
The Chairman introduced the report, which related to the outcome of recent consultation 
to a revised Gambling Act Statement of Principles (Policy) which, if approved by the 
Committee, would come into effect on Friday 28 January 2022.  
 
It was noted that there had been some responses, but there were no changes to policy. 
 
RESOLVED that 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

 
1. The policy, as detailed in Appendix 1, be approved; 

 
2. It be recommended that the policy be adopted at the next full meeting of 

Council. 

  
8.    SPECIAL TREATMENT LICENSING POLICY  

 
The Chairman introduced the report, regarding the outcome of the recent consultation in 
relation to a new policy for Special Treatments Licences which, if approved by the 
committee would take effect on 1st January 2022. 
It was noted that there had been no changes to the policy and no responses to 
consultation. 
 
Members asked if treatments such as Botox were included in the policy, as they had 
some concerns relating to this. 
 
Officers replied that such treatments weren’t covered by the policy but were overseen by 
medical practitioners, although it wasn’t a requirement for a medical practitioner to 
administer treatments. 
 
There were also joint working arrangements in place to deal with any concerns. 
 
RESOLVED that the policy, as detailed in Appendix 1 of the report, be approved by 
the Committee 
  

9.    LICENSING COMMITTEE REPORT ON WALKERS OF MULTIPLE DOGS  
 
The Chairman expressed concern that a formal report was not available for this meeting 
and the Group Manager apologised and gave an assurance that this would not be 
repeated in future. 
 
Officers gave a verbal update on the current situation and the options being looked at 
with a formal report being submitted to the February 2022 meeting.  
 
Members were invited to contact Officers with any concerns they had about this issue. 
 
An informal briefing note would also be circulated to Members after this meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
  

10.    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be noted. 
 
 
  

11.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  
 
NONE. 

6



 

3 

 
 

The meeting finished at 7.29pm 
 

7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

18th July 2022 

Title  Licensing Committee Report on 
Walker of Multiple Dogs 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  

 
James Armitage 
Regulatory Services Director 
James.armitage@barnet.gov.uk 
 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of the of dog walking in the borough and 
information about how this is regulated and enforced by other boroughs.  
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Licensing Committee consider this report and confirm whether officers should 

progress with the drawing up of a Commercial Dog Walking Licensing regime which 
will be prepared for the Licensing Committee late 2022. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

9

AGENDA ITEM 7

mailto:Nicholas.stabeler@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 7 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The previous committee considered this paper and instructed the council to carry out 
an assessment and prepare recommendations for the implementation of a licensing 
scheme that controls the level of commercial dog walking in Barnet’s green spaces. 

1.2 This report is asking the Licensing Committee to consider progressing a proposal to 
introduce a new licensing scheme for professional dog walkers using Barnet’s parks 
and
[...]
rticularly if some are off lead. This subsequently leads to defecation 
when out of sight of the individual responsible for the animals, which will not be picked 
up. 

1.10 The Dogs Trust recommend that a walker should walk no more than four dogs at any 
one time, and most insurance companies will not insure a person for more than six 
dogs at a time. In partnership with the RSPCA, they have produced guidelines for 
commercial dog walkers, however there is little recognition of this in the commercial 
dog walking community. 

1.11 At present the London Borough of Barnet does not have any licenses or monitoring 
systems in place for commercial dog walkers. 

10



 

Page 3 of 7 

1.12 There are some open spaces that had Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) in place 
until May of 2021.  These orders were brought in to protect the open space and their 
users, preventing persistent or ongoing activities that have a detrimental effect on 
residents, such as dog fouling or intimidation.  These orders and any enforcement 
powers in relation to them were made under The Crime and Policing Act 2014 

1.13 Enforcement powers were attached to the PSPO in relation to the number of dogs being 
walked, which included a written warning on the first breach (no more than 4 dogs at 
any one time and only 2 off the lead).  If breached further, a Community Protection 
Notice (CPN) could be issued which would then be followed up with a fine of up to 
£1000.  An authorised officer can also issue fines of up to £100 for dog fouling. 

1.14 The Community Safety team are preparing a new PSPO consultation where they will 
be consulting on 6 dogs with 2 on lead for professional dog walkers. This is subject to 
change dependant on the consultation response. 

1.15 LBB currently has a bye law that restricts the walking of dogs from some of its green 
spaces. 

1.16 London Borough of Barnet can issue an Animal Welfare Licence for dog boarding 
(overnight) and dog sitting (daytime only), which 
[...]
Revised Film Classification Policy 
2022-2027 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards 
 

All 
 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes  

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Draft revised Policy(including Application form 
  and Application guidance Document) 

Officer Contact Details  
James Armitage 
Director of  Regulatory Services 
James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3397 

 

Summary 
This report seeks approval from Members to adopt the revised 2022 - 2027 draft policy in    
relation to film classification 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the revised Draft Policy and accompanying 

application and guidance documents  

 

  

17

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5 

Why this report is needed 

1.1 The public exhibition of all films on licensed premises must either be classified by the 
British Board Film Classification (BBFC) or authorised by the Licensing Authority 
under the powers of the Licensing Act 2003. 

1.2 It is usual for most films to be released across the country and therefore be classified 
by the BBFC 

1.3 The Licensing Authority may be required to classify a film that has not been classified 
by the BBFC. A typical example of this would be a locally made film to be shown at a 
film festival within the Borough. Therefore, the Licensing Authority must have a formal 
procedure in place to determine this classification. 

1.4 The London Borough of Barnet is a culturally diverse borough and therefore being 
able to classify films and encourage small scale film festivals is beneficial to the whole 
borough. 

1.5 The current policy for film classification was adopted in 2017.  All policies within the 
Licensing team are informally reviewed annually with a formal review needed every 
five years. 

1.6 Only minor changes have been proposed to the policy along with the inclusion of the 
application form and accompanying application guidance.  The changes are listed 
b
[...]
for young 
children 

 

Rated 12A. Suitable for children aged 12 and over. 
However, people younger than12 may see a 12A so 
long as they are accompanied by an adult 

 
 

Rated 12. Suitable for children aged 12 and over. No 
one younger than 12 can go and see a 12 rated film 

 
 

Rated 15. Suitable for children aged 15 and over. No 
one younger than 15 can go and see a 15 rated film 

37



 

 

Rated 18. Suitable for adults only. No one younger 
than 18 can go and see an 18 rated film 

 
 

We will provide a PDF copy of the certificate. This needs to be displayed at the 
commencement of each showing of the film. 
 
Contact Us: 

London Borough of Barnet 
Licensing Team 
2 Bristol Avenue 

Colindale 
London 

NW9 4EW 
 

020 8359 7443 
licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk 

 
 

38

mailto:licensingadmin@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

7th November 2022 

Title  Licensing Committee – Pavement 
Licence update 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All  

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key Yes 

Enclosures                          None  

Officer Contact Details  

 
James Armitage 
Director of Regulatory Services 
James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3397 
 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of the introduction, implementation, and 
future for Pavement Licensing in the borough 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Licensing Committee consider and note the content of this report. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

39

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk


 

Page 2 of 5 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 In response to the struggles being faced by businesses throughout the country in 2020, 
the Government introduced a ‘Pavement Licence’ through the Business and Planning 
Act 2020.  

1.2 This new process provided a streamlined and cheaper route for businesses such as 
cafes, restaurants and bars to secure a licence to place furniture on the highway. It was 
hoped that this would provide much needed income
[...]
mendations. 
Implementing the recommendations in the report will lead to a positive impact on 
the Council’s carbon and ecology impact, or at least it is neutral.  

1.1.2. There are no equality act issues arising from the content of this report but when an 
application for a licence is considered, such factors may be relevant to its 
determination. 

6. Background papers 

6.1 None 

 

43



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

7th November 2022 

Title  Revised Sex Establishment and Sex 
Entertainment Venues Policy 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public 

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Draft Policy  

Officer Contact Details  
James Armitage 
James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk  

 

Summary 
This report seeks approval from Members to adopt the 2023-2028 draft policy in relation to 
sex establishments and sex entertainment venues policy following review of the current 
one. 

 

Officers Recommendations  
1. That the Committee approve the draft Sex Establishment and Sex 

Entertainment Venues Policy in Appendix A.  
2. That the Committee authorise the Licensing Department to undertake a public 

consultation  and consult the Metropolitan Police, Children and Families, 
Environmental Health, the Fire Brigade and all ward Councillors. 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 Sex shops are licensed under the Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 
1982. This regime gives the Licensing Authority a wide discretion in determining 
whether to grant or refuse licences, a power to set a limit on the number of premises 
that may be suitable for a particular locality, and flexibility on applying licence 
conditions. It also gives the ability to accept representations from a wide scope of the 
community. 

45

AGENDA ITEM 10

mailto:James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5 

1.2 The Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1982 was amended through 
the Police and Crime Act 2009 so as to create a new category of “sexual establishment 
venue” (SEV) licence that would include lap, table and pole dancing. This allowed local 
authorities to have more powers to control the number and location of lap dancing 
clubs and similar venues in their area. These powers are not mandatory and will only 
apply where they are adopted by local authorities. The London Borough of Barnet 
adopted these powers in January 2013. 

1.3 Currently there are no sex shops or sex cinemas in the London Borough of Barnet and 
there have not been any applications for premises licences for venues to provide lap 
dancing or similar entertainment. 

1.4 The current policy for sex establishments and sex entertainment venues was adopted 
in 2018. All policies within the Licensing team are informally reviewed annually with a 
formal review needed every five years. 

1.5 Changes that are proposed to the policy, are identified in red text in the draft version 
of the policy in Appendix. 

1.6 The Licensing team propose to consult on the draft policy. This consultation will be 
sent to the Metropolitan Police, Children and Families, Environmental Health, the Fire 
Brigade and all ward Councillors. 

1.7 The Consultation will also be published on the London Borough of Barnet website for 
anyone to comment on it. The consultation will take place over 8 weeks. The 
consultation will run from January 2023. 

1.8 The outcome of this consultation will be brought to the Licensing Committee in July 
2023. 

1.9 The London Borough of Barnet is able to set a quantity limit regarding the number of 
sex establishments in an area. In November 2017 when the current policy was 
approved by the Licensing Committee, it chose not to set a limit on this. 

The March 2010 Home Office Guidance on Sex Entertainment Venue licensing states 
that regardless of any quantity limit, all applications need to be considered on their own 
merits .  

“…it is reasonable and potentially useful to f
[...]

and in each bar area 
 

All Sex 
Establishment 
premises 
 

The only external advertising of the agreed activity at or in the 
immediate vicinity of the premises shall be one showcase 
measuring no more than 60cm by 45cm. No such advertising 
shall be sexually explicit or be likely to cause offence to a 
reasonable person 
 

All Sex 
Establishment 
premises 

No payment may be made or offered to any person in any public 
place to encourage or persuade them to enter the premises 

All Sex 
Establishment 
premises 

The licensee shall ensure that no music played in connection with 
the Licensed activity is audible at or within the site boundary of 
any residential premises 
 

 
 
 
 

66



 

 

 

Licensing Committee 
 

7th November 2022 

Title  Licensing Authority – Annual Report 
on Licensing Applications 

Report of Executive Director of Assurance 

Wards All 

Status Public  

Urgent No 

Key No 

Enclosures                          Appendix A – Volumes of work 

Officer Contact Details  

 
James Armitage 
Director of  Regulatory Services 
James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk 
020 8359 3397 
 

 

Summary 
 
This report provides Members with a summary of the volume of work that the London 
Borough of Barnet, as a Licensing Authority has dealt with in 2021 (Calendar year). 
 

 

Officers Recommendations  
 

1. That the Licensing Committee note the annual report of applications received 
by the licensing department between April 2021 and March 2022 

 
 
  

67

AGENDA ITEM 11

mailto:James.Armitage@barnet.gov.uk


Page 2 of 5 

1. Why this report is needed 

1.1 The Licensing Act 2003 makes the Council the Licensing Authority for the issue of 
licences relating to the sale of alcohol, the provision of regulated entertainment and 
late-night refreshment in pubs, off-licences, clubs and restaurants in the Borough.  
There are approximately 1000 licensed premises within the London Borough of 
Barnet. 

 
1.2 The Gambling Act 2005 makes the Council the licensing au
[...]
ew Application 
for a premises 
Licence  

25th January 2022 Granted with Change to 
licensable activities  

Torah Tiferes Shlomoh 
School NW4 2NA Temporary Event 

notice  
Cancelled 25th 
January 2022 

Cancelled due to  
agreement made between 
applicant and Noise 
Nuisance  Team  

84



CAMDEN 
PLAYING FIELDS SPORT 
SOCIAL CLUB 

 
New Application 
for a premises 
Licence  

9th March 2022 Granted as applied  

EZICH KEBAB  
N14 5DJ 

New Application 
for a premises 
Licence  

9th March 2022 Granted with Conditions 

HEATHPARK HB LTD, 
EDGWARE 
HEALTH & BEAUTY 

96 HIGH STREET, EDGWARE, HA8 7HF Renewal of a 
Special Treatment  21st March 2022 Renewal Rejected  

LARA GRILL  
24 CHARCOT ROAD, COLINDALE, NW9 5ZD 

New Application 
for a premises 
Licence  

22nd March 2022 Granted as applied  

PIZZA GO GO 12, HALLIWICK COURT PARADE, 
WOODHOUSE ROAD, N12 0NB 

New Application 
for a premises 
Licence  

22nd March 2022 

Application Rejected – 
Appeal application 
submitted to Magistrates 
Court – Will not be heard 
until after this reporting 
period 

 

 

Appeals - There have been no appeals heard during this reporting period. 

Closure notices - There have been no closure notices served between April 2021 and March 2022. 

 

85



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	7 Report on Walker of Multiple Dogs
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	The previous committee considered this paper and instructed the council to carry out an assessment and prepare recommendations for the implementation of a licensing scheme that controls the level of commercial dog walking in Barnet’s green spaces.
	1.2	This report is asking the Licensing Committee to consider progressing a proposal to introduce a new licensing scheme for professional dog walkers using Barnet’s parks and open spaces on behalf of their clients
	1.3	This scheme was intended to be linked to the public space protection order currently under implementation by the community safety team.
	1.
[...]
should walk no more than four dogs at any one time, and most insurance companies will not insure a person for more than six dogs at a time. In partnership with the RSPCA, they have produced guidelines for commercial dog walkers, however there is little recognition of this in the commercial dog walking community.
	1.11	At present the London Borough of Barnet does not have any licenses or monitoring systems in place for commercial dog walkers.
	1.12	There are some open spaces that had Public Space Protection Orders (PSPO) in place until May of 2021.  These orders were brought in to protect the open space and their users, preventing persistent or ongoing activities that have a detrimental effect on residents, such as dog fouling or intimidation.  These orders and any enforcement powers in relation to them were made under The Crime and Policing Act 2014
	1.13	Enforcement powers were attached to the PSPO in relation to the number of dogs being walked, which included a written warning on the first breach (no more than 4 dogs at any one time and only 2 off the lead).  If breached further, a Community Protection Notice (CPN) could be issued which would then be followed up with a fine of up to £1000.  An authorised officer can also issue fines of up to £100 for dog fouling.
	1.14	The Community Safety team are preparing a new PSPO consultation where they will be consulting on 6 dogs with 2 on lead for professional dog walkers. This is subject to change dependant on the consultation response.
	1.15	LBB currently has a bye law that restricts the walking of dogs from some of its green spaces.
	1.16	London Borough of Barnet can issue an Animal Welfare Licence for dog boarding (overnight) and dog sitting (daytime only), which do not currently include standard conditions related to dog walking.
	1.17	In London, several authorities have introduced dog walking licences for a maximum of 6 dogs by commercial dog walkers.  These have been introduced using a combination of public space p
[...]
roups with protected   characteristics. Therefore, a full impact assessment is not required
	5.8	Corporate Parenting
	5.8.1	Not relevant to this report
	5.9	Consultation and Engagement
	5.9.1	There is no consultation needed in relation to this policy
	5.10	Environmental Impact
	5.10.1	Not relevant to this report

	6.	Background papers
	6.1	None

	 Appendix A - Film Classification Policy 2022-2027
	1.	Definitions
	2.	Introduction
	3.	Circumstances the Licensing authority may classify a film
	4.	The Application
	5.	Determining the application
	6.	Exhibition Rules
	7.	Classification
	8.	Protecting children from harm
	9.	Classification Waiver
	10.	Exemptions
	11.	Fees
	12.	Decisions
	Appendix A – Film Classification Application form & Application Form Guidance

	9 Licensing Committee - Pavement Licence Update
	1.	Why this report is needed
	1.1	In response to the struggles being faced by businesses throughout the country in 2020, the Government introduced a ‘Pavement Licence’ through the Business and Planning Act 2020.
	1.2	This new process provided a streamlined and cheaper route for businesses such as cafes, restaurants and bars to secure a licence to place furniture on the highway. It was hoped that this would provide much needed income for businesses and protect as many hospitality jobs as possible.
	1.3	These new Pavement Licences allow the licence-holder to place removable furniture over certain highways adjacent to their premises, for certain purposes. The simpler application process (compared with the existing processes for Street Trading Licences issued under either the London Local Authorities Act 1990 or the Highways Act 1980) allows businesses to secure these licences quickly and, where they are deemed to have been granted, allow these licences to remain in place for a year but not beyond 30 September 2023.
	1.4	Where a pavement licence is granted, clear access routes on the highway need to be maintained, taking into account the needs of all users, including 
[...]
ese powers are not mandatory and will only apply where they are adopted by local authorities. The London Borough of Barnet adopted these powers in January 2013.
	1.3	Currently there are no sex shops or sex cinemas in the London Borough of Barnet and there have not been any applications for premises licences for venues to provide lap dancing or similar entertainment.
	1.4	The current policy for sex establishments and sex entertainment venues was adopted in 2018. All policies within the Licensing team are informally reviewed annually with a formal review needed every five years.
	1.5	Changes that are proposed to the policy, are identified in red text in the draft version of the policy in Appendix.
	1.6	The Licensing team propose to consult on the draft policy. This consultation will be sent to the Metropolitan Police, Children and Families, Environmental Health, the Fire Brigade and all ward Councillors.
	1.7	The Consultation will also be published on the London Borough of Barnet website for anyone to comment on it. The consultation will take place over 8 weeks. The consultation will run from January 2023.
	1.8	The outcome of this consultation will be brought to the Licensing Committee in July 2023.
	1.9	The London Borough of Barnet is able to set a quantity limit regarding the number of sex establishments in an area. In November 2017 when the current policy was approved by the Licensing Committee, it chose not to set a limit on this.
	The March 2010 Home Office Guidance on Sex Entertainment Venue licensing states that regardless of any quantity limit, all applications need to be considered on their own merits .
	“…it is reasonable and potentially useful to future applicants, for a local authority to decide in advance of receiving any applications that certain areas are, or are not, appropriate locations for a sex establishment or a particular number of sex establishments. Nevertheless, all applications must be considered on their individual merits.”
	1.10	Some author

Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Licensing Committee 

 
7 November 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Claire Farrier (Chair) 

Councillor Danny Rich (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
Councillor Andrea Bilbow OBE 
Councillor Alison Cornelius 
Councillor Val Duschinsky 
 

Councillor Jennifer Grocock 
Councillor Anne Hutton 
Councillor Zakia Zubairi 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Philip Cohen 
Councillor Eva Greenspan 
 

Councillor Barry Rawlings 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2021 be agreed 
as a correct record. 
  
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Barry Rawlings, Councillor Eva Greenspan and 
Councillor Philip Cohen. 
  
Apologies for lateness was received on behalf of Councillor Jennifer Grocock. 
  
  

3.    DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND NON PECUNIARY INTERESTS  
 
None. 
  

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

5.    PUBLIC QUESTION AND COMMENT (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

6.    MEMBERS ITEM (IF ANY)  
 
None. 
  

7.    REPORT ON WALKER OF MULTIPLE DOGS  
 



 

2 

James Armitage, the Regulatory Services Director presented the report. Approval from 
Committee was sought to draft a licensing regime for commercial dog walking in Barnet.  
  
In response to Member’s questions, it was noted that dog walkers would have to produce 
evidence of their license, failure of which could result in fixed penalty notices. 
  
Cllr Grocock joined the meeting at 6.07pm. 
  
Members agreed with recommendations from the Dogs Trust in relation to walkers 
having no more than four dogs at any one time. 
  
Members requested for information on charges imposed by other Boroughs for 
comparison. 
  
Declan Khan, Assistant Director of Counter Fraud, Community Safety & Protection 
updated the Committee on the Public Spaces Protection Order (PSPO) consultation. 
Five hundred responses had been received for consideration. The results of the 
consultation would enable formulation of the new PSPO by the Chair in consultation with 
the Executive Director of Assurance.  
  
It was noted that any material change would be reported back to Committee for approval. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee consider the report and confirm that 
Officers progress with the drawing up of a Commercial Dog Walking Licensing 
regime which will be prepared for the Licensing Committee late 2022. 
  
  

8.    REVISED FILM CLASSIFICATION POLICY 2022-2027  
 
James Armitage presented the report highlighting the periodic review of Barnet’s policy. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee approve the revised Draft Policy and  
accompanying application and guidance documents. 
  
  

9.    LICENSING COMMITTEE - PAVEMENT LICENCE UPDATE  
 
James Armitage presented the report. It was noted that as a result of the pandemic, a 
more streamlined and cheaper route enabled businesses to acquire a licence to trade 
from the street. 
  
Proposals of the Levelling and Regeneration Bill amended features of the scheme 
including renewal of annual fees and conditions to breach of licence. 
  
In response to Members regarding the provision of parklets, it was noted that parklets fell 
outside the remit of the pavement licensing scheme and were issued by Regeneration 
and Development. 
  
It was noted that Street Licensing Officers were out on patrol and Members were 
encouraged to report any concerns to the Licensing Authority. 
  
Members highlighted that brass studs in pavements to indicate the parameters within 
which businesses needed to operate were missing from some locations.  



 

3 

It was noted that the placing of studs pavements was the responsibility of Highways.  
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee consider and note the content of the 
report. 
  

10.    REVISED SEX ESTABLISHMENT AND SEX ENTERTAINMENT VENUES POLICY  
 
In response to Members questions, it was noted that as part of the licensing process, the 
lease of the establishment would be consulted on and representations would be taken 
into account. Regular inspections of premises would aid in the detection of any nefarious 
activity. 
  
RESOLVED that the Committee: 
1.  Approve the draft Sex Establishment and Sex Entertainment Venues 
     Policy in Appendix A.  
  
2. Authorise the Licensing Department to undertake a public 
    consultation and consult the Metropolitan Police, Children and 
    Families, Environmental Health, the Fire Brigade and all ward 
    Councillors. 
  
  

11.    LICENSING AUTHORITY - ANNUAL REPORT ON LICENSING APPLICATIONS  
 
The Chair requested for an updated on unusual licensing applications that may be noted 
as learning points. 
  
Baljeet Virdee, Senior Lawyer and Assistant Team Leader from HB Public Law, spoke 
about a variation application made by Pizza Go Go, which was appealed following the 
Licensing Sub Committee’s decision to refuse the application.  He spoke briefly about the 
appeals procedure and about the evidence provided by the parties in this matter, after 
which the applicant decided to withdraw their appeal.  
  
It was also mentioned that recent case law meant that successful appellants may now be 
able to recover more costs from the Council. 
  
Baljeet Virdee also referred to Heathpark which concerned the renewal of a Special 
Treatment Licence covered by the London Local Authorities Act 1991. An inspection 
carried out by the Council’s Licensing Team gave rise to concerns on how the 
establishment was run leading them to recommend the licence renewal be refused under 
section 8 of the 1991 Act. A brief explanation of the issues discovered during the 
inspection was provided, along with a summary of the grounds on which the Sub-
Committee refused the renewal application. The Sub-Committee’s decision was not 
appealed. 
  
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee note the annual report of applications 
received by the licensing department between April 2021 and March 2022. 
  
  

12.    MEMBERS’ LICENSING CODE - TO FOLLOW  
 
RESOLVED that the Licensing Committee comment on and approve this Code for 
referral to Council for inclusion in the Constitution. 



 

4 

  
13.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES IS URGENT  

 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 7.25pm 
 


